The taking of fish from the public waters of this
state at all seasons of the year for artificial propagation
and stocking of other waters of this state.

8. Said board may employ a competent person as
superintendent of fisheries at a salary of not to exceed
one thousand two hundred (1,200) dollars per annum
and to be paid to him out of the funds provided for the
enforcement of this act and he shall devote his entire time
to the work of fish propagation and distribution under
the direction of said board.

He may be removed at any time by said board.

[...]

No person shall sell, have in possession, with Late «tu.
intent to sell or offer for sale, any fish caught in any lake counties of

, i ,. , ,, • , • , • ,1 • i. i. over 150,0110situated partly or wholly within a county in this state inhabitants.
that has a population of one hundred and fifty thousand
(150,000) or over .

Whoever shall offend against any of the provisions of
this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon
conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less
than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than one hundred
(TOO) dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprison-

[...]

acts done or committed in violation of the game and fish
laws of this state prior to the passage of this act.

SEC. 65. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1903.

CHAPTER 337.

An act to amend section six hundred and forty-four
(644) of the Statutes of Minnesota of 1894, as amended
by chapter three hundred and thirty-two (332) of the
General Laws of Minnesota of 1899, relating to claims
against counties, disallowance thereof and appeals t}\ere-
from.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota.

SECTION I. That section six hundred and forty-four
(644) of the Statutes of Minnesota of 1894, as amended
by chapter three hundred and thirty-two of the General
Laws of Minnesota of 1899, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows.

Section 644. When the claim of any person against
a county is disallowed in whole or in part, by the board